

No. 18-459

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

EMULEX CORPORATION, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GARY VARJABEDIAN AND JERRY MUTZA,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR LEGAL SCHOLARS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

Edward Labaton  
Marc I. Gross  
*Counsel of Record*  
INSTITUTE FOR LAW AND  
ECONOMIC POLICY  
401 East City Avenue  
Suite 122  
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004  
(215) 988-9546  
marc.i.gross51@gmail.com

*Additional counsel listed in signature block*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. This Court’s Precedents Support Maintaining Well-Established Private Rights of Action.....	4
II. Private Rights of Action Under the Exchange Act, Including the Right to Sue Under Section 14(e), Are Well-Established and Should Be Maintained .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991) .....	20
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	12, 17
<i>Bond Opportunity Fund v. Unilab Corp.</i> , 87 F. App’x 772 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	8, 9, 17, 20
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	15
<i>In re Dig. Island Sec. Litig.</i> , 357 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983) .....	12, 13, 15
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964) .....	14, 15, 17
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	7, 8, 17, 21
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011) .....	12
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015) .....	10, 11

<i>Lacey v. Maricopa County</i> , 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Little Gem Life Scis. LLC v. Orphan Med., Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> <i>v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970) .....	15
<i>Musick, Peeler &amp; Garrett v. Emp'rs Ins. of Wausau</i> , 508 U.S. 286 (1993) .....	15
<i>N.Y.C. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Jobs</i> , 593 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	11
<i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	15, 18, 19
<i>Rubke v. Capitol Bancorp Ltd.</i> , 551 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Sargent v. Genesco, Inc.</i> , 492 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	17
<i>Schreiber v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	17, 18
<i>Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp. v. Barbour</i> , 421 U.S. 412 (1975) .....	15
<i>Smallwood v. Pearl Brewing Co.</i> , 489 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	17
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v.</i> <i>Sci.-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) .....	10, 12, 13, 20

<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969) .....	7, 8, 9, 17
<i>Superintendent of Ins. of N.Y. v. Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971) .....	12
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979) .....	15
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976) .....	15
<i>Va. Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	14
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	10

### Statutes

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 .....	4
Title VI.....	5, 17
Section 601 .....	5
Section 602 (42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1) .....	4, 5
Commodity Exchange Act, ch. 369, 42 Stat. 998 (7 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> ).....	6, 13
Education Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-318, 86 Stat. 235.....	5
Title IX.....	5, 7, 17
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 ....	13, 15, 19
Pub. L. No. 91-567, 84 Stat. 1497 (1970) .....	19
Securities Acts Amendments of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-29, 89 Stat. 97.....	13

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, ch. 404, 48 Stat. 881 (15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (Section 10(b)).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78n(a) (Section 14(a)).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78n(e) (Section 14(e)) .....	<i>passim</i>
Williams Act, Pub. L. No. 90-439, 82 Stat. 454 (1968) .....	16, 18
15 U.S.C. § 78n(e) (Supp. IV 1968).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	8, 9, 17, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1982.....	<i>passim</i>

### **Regulations**

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5) .....	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 240.14a-9 (Rule 14a-9) .....	<i>passim</i>

### **Other Authorities**

S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995) .....	15
